
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Eric Manns Building,  

45 Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham  
S60  2RB 

Date: Monday, 19th July, 2010 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Increase to Fixed Penalty Fines - Littering (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
4. Local Ambition Programme (Pages 6 - 65) 
  

 
5. Choice Based Lettings – Improving the Service from a Customer Perspective 

(Pages 66 - 82) 
  

 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs indicated below of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
7. Neighbourhood Centre Conversions (Pages 83 - 91) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the 
financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
8. Properties Exceeding the Investment Threshold - Rawmarsh (Pages 92 - 96) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the 
financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
9. Properties Exceeding the Investment Threshold - Rawmarsh and Kiveton Park 

(Pages 97 - 101) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the 
financial/business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 

 



 
 
 

1. Meeting CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING & NEIGHBOURHOODS 

2. Date 19 JULY 2010  

3. Title INCREASE OF LITTER FIXED PENALTY FINE LEVEL 

4. Directorate Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
5.  Summary 
 
This report presents recommendations for the increase of the Fixed Penalty fine for 
Littering under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet Member for Housing and Neighbourhoods: 
 

1) Agrees with the proposal and to confirm the increase of the fixed 
penalty fine to £80 with effect from 1 September 2010. 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO MEMBERS 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



7.  Proposals and details 
 
7.1  Introduction 
 
The enforcement of littering offences has been dealt with by the Council by targeted 
enforcement campaigns and partnership working to deter and apprehend offenders.  
Those identified can opt to pay a Fixed Penalty Fine of £75 or face prosecution 
through the Magistrates Court with a maximum penalty of £2,500.   
 
On 1 January 2010, a Dog Control Order in respect of Dog Fouling came into effect 
increasing the fixed penalty fine for that offence from £50 to £80, reaffirming the 
Councils approach to environmental crime.  The £80 fine level is set by the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005. This has continued the disparity 
between this offence and the Littering offence which currently carries a fixed penalty 
fine of £75 under the Environmental Protection Act 1990.  This fine level can be 
amended by the Cabinet member for Housing and Neighbourhoods.  The level of 
fine was last amended in 2006 after the adoption of the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act from £50 to £75.  Even in Court there is a significant difference in 
the fines that can be achieved, although at Court the higher fine rests with littering, 
as failing to remove dog faeces carries a maximum fine of £1,000. 
 
While taking a robust approach there has been the recognisable need for building 
public awareness of the issues and prevention through education.  To go hand in 
hand with the Toxic campaign in Secondary Schools and the Junior Rotherham 
Wardens schemes funded by the Area Assemblies, the Community Protection Unit 
has operated a Restorative Justice programme of organised and supervised litter 
picking as an alternative to paying the Fixed Penalty notice.  The aim of this is to 
provide a reasonable deterrent to repeat offending and prevent the unnecessary use 
of the courts to deal with relatively minor offence committed by young people.  These 
schemes are not advertised and the Children are not identifiable as to what or why 
they are doing this, unlike the Unpaid Work schemes run by the Probation Service 
after a court case. 
 
The benefits of the use of Fixed Penalty Notices to tackle local environmental quality 
are chiefly a quicker and more cost effective method of imposing a penalty, in 
contrast to taking each case to Court.   Although no direct data exists to support the 
theory that issuing fixed penalties in Rotherham has a deterrent effect, the 
Community Protection Unit has not seen many cases of repeat offending.   
 
7.2  Recent Trends 
 
Over the last three years the Council has issued fewer Fixed Penalty Notices for 
littering, in direct correlation to increasing street cleanliness assessments.  The 
numbers served can be seen in Table 1 below:- 

Page 2



 
Year FPN’s served % of land and highways that is assessed as 

having deposits of litter that fall below an 
acceptable level 

2007/8 371 Representative data not available 
2008/9 331 9.6% 

2009/10 216 5.4% 
 Table 1.  Number of Fixed Penalty Notices served for littering offences and the Cleanliness 
scores assessed By Streetpride 2007-2010. 
 

Further to the identification of hot spot areas in the Rotherham Town Centre and 
other major centres of population in the borough, increased high visibility and plain 
clothes patrols have taken place to deal with those who drop litter as well as dealing 
with the impact of the reduction in the number of witness reports received from staff, 
partner services and the public.  This has been the major cause of the reduction of 
the number of fixed penalty notices issued. 
 
Despite a fall in the number of fixed penalty notices issued in the last 3 years, 20% 
more have been issued face to face by the Rotherham Wardens in the first 5 months 
of 2010 compared with same period in 2009.  Further high visibility and targeted litter 
patrols and face to face issuing of fixed penalty notices is to continue and increase 
over the course of the 2010/11 financial year, to tackle the reduced number of fixed 
penalties and the corresponding fall in income. 
 
7.3  Proposal 
 
In order to ensure consistency of fine level for these similar offences within the 
Council, it is proposed that the fine for Littering offences is increased to the 
maximum of £80 from 1 September 2010.  A press release highlighting this change 
will be issued 2 weeks before the change comes into effect and will be placed in the 
next available issue of Rotherham News. 
 
This change will give the Council a further opportunity to increase its profile and the 
deterrent to dropping litter. 
 
8.  Financial implications 
 
The cost of re-printing the legal forms to this increase will be wholly absorbed by the 
cost of printing Fixed Penalty pads for the recent fine increase for the Dog Fouling 
laws so there is no additional pressure on the revenue budget from this proposal. 
 
Due to the increase in the level of fine and the increased targeting of hot spot 
problem areas, there is likely to be an increase in the amounts received in Fixed 
Penalty fines.   
 

Page 3



 

No. Fixed 
Penalty 
Notices 
issued 

(excluding 
cancelled 
notices) 

No. of 
fixed 

penalties 
paid 

Alternative 
litter picks 
completed 

No. of cases 
following non 

payment taken to 
court 

Amount fixed 
penalty fine 

collected (£).  Does 
not include court 

costs as these do not 
cover the cost of 
taking a case to 

court 

371 263 19 (5% of 
FPN’s) 

89 19,730 

331 199 82 (24% of 
FPN’s) 

50 14,940 

216 111 60 (27% of 
FPN’s) 

45 8,325 

[...]
rs, 
GP Surgeries, local Schools, Area Assemblies and Safer neighbourhood Teams. 

 

7.3.2 Understanding the issues 

In order to develop a programme of neighbourhood improvement local people and 
stakeholders need to be involved and given the opportunity to shape priorities. Since 
the programme was launched in March 2010 extensive research and consultation 
has been taken in each of the three neighbourhoods to establish residents and 
stakeholders issues and priorities for improvement. This included: 

 

• Over 750 residents surveyed as part of the Local Ambition Programme 
Household survey to establish resident’s perceptions, priorities and barriers 
to employment. 

• Local Stakeholder events where over 100 stakeholders were consulted on 
their views regarding local priorities. 

Page 8



• 1:1 interviews have taken place with key community stakeholders including 
GP surgeries, local schools, Safer neighbourhood Teams, Elected Members. 

• Classroom activities, consultation and engagement have been undertaken 
through the local Primary Schools with over 500 children aged 4-11 
involved. 

• Consultation with 11-19 year olds has taken place through a variety of 
different ways locally to consult and engage young people with over 150 
young people consulted and able to give their views. 

• Various community and voluntary groups have had their say  

• Street consultation has taken place to ask local people their views including 
library users and local GP surgery users. 

• Consultation also took place with local businesses in the three 
neighbourhoods ranging from sole traders to large organisations such as 
Asdas. 

 

Existing research was also considered including: 

 

• Findings from the Central Rotherham Needs Assessment 2008 

• Area Assembly Area Plans 

• Existing consultation 

• Place Survey 2008 

• Statistics 

• In Depth Crime Intelligence Data from the CIU. 

 

7.3.3 Setting the Priorities 
 
The findings from the consultation was then presented at local joint Resident and 
Stakeholder ‘Setting the Priorities’ events throughout May 2010. The events were 
all held in community venues and local residents and stakeholders were asked to 
prioritise the issues identified through the extensive research undertaken and begin 
to shape the priorities for the Local Ambition Improvement Plans. 
 
Following these events Local Ambition neighbourhood Improvement Plans have 
been developed. The three plans are attached at appendix 1 
 
 
7.3.4 The Local Ambition Programme Priorities for Improvement 
 
The following priorities have been set for the three Local Ambition areas, reflecting 
local need and local issues. Detailed action plans are included in the plans at 
appendix 1 along with the measures of success. 
 

Page 9



Our Commitment for Ferham: 
 
Priority 1 – A thriving neighbourhood 
 

• Assisting people to get a job 

• Increasing volunteering 

• Promoting self employment as a career option 

• Focussing on 16-18 year olds Not in Education, Employment & 
Training (NEET’s) 

 
Priority 2 – A stronger community 

 

• Promoting cohesion and integration 

• Involving the community in effective and innovative ways 

• Awareness raising of existing service provision 
 

Priority 3 – A cleaner and safer neighbourhood 
 

• Improving the street scene 

• Addressing road safety concerns 

• Increasing visibility of the Safer Neighbourhood Team 

• Safeguarding and improving the well-being of children and 
young people 

 
Our Commitment for Canklow: 
 
Priority 1 – More Confident 
 

• Promoting and raising awareness of local job, training, enterprising, 
volunteering and learning opportunities 

• Improving outside perception of young people from the area 

• Raise aspiration and self esteem of young people. 
 
Priority 2 – Better Connected 
 

• Increasing involvement from the wider community and developing a feeling of 
community ownership. 

• Tackling the negative perception of the area 

• Increasing trust between the community and council/service providers 
 
 
 
Priority 3 – Cleaner & Safer 
 

• Cleaner Streets 

• Increased visual presence from enforcement agencies and awareness of the 
SNT 

• Tackling ASB (including gangs of young people, alcohol and drugs) 
 

Page 10



Our Commitment for East Herringthorpe: 
 
Priority 1 – Better informed and more aware of opportunities 

 

• Promoting local job, training, enterprising, volunteering and learning 
opportunities 

• Focused and targeted activity with 16-18 year olds NEETs  

• Celebrating success and raising aspirations  
 
Priority 2 – Stronger and more active  
  

• Increasing community involvement and engagement 

• Providing Family/Parenting support and promoting healthy lifestyles 

• Improved sport activity and provision 
 

Priority 3 – Cleaner and safer  
 

• Improving the street scene and untidy gardens 

• Tackling ASB and perceptions of ASB 

• Tackling Alcohol misuse 

• Increasing visibility, presence and awareness of the Safer Neighbourhood 
Team 

 
7.3.5 Next Steps 
 
Given the current austerity measures surrounding Yorkshire Forward the 
Neighbourhood Improvement plans were presented to Yorkshire Forward for 
approval and sign off to ensure delivery can begin as soon as possible. The plans 
have now been signed off by Yorkshire Forward and Yorkshire Forward are fully 
supportive of the wider focus of the Improvement plans which not only deliver on the 
worklessness agenda we are contracted to  deliver, but also the more local 
‘neighbourhood’ issues which have emerged through the extensive consultation on 
issues such as crime and fear of crime. 
 
Each Improvement Plan has ‘Measures of Success’ setting out the outcomes we aim 
to achieve through the delivery of the programme. These are a combination of: 
 

• Perception Measures 
• Key Outputs agreed with Yorkshire Forward  
• Crime Data 
• Value For Money (cost vs. benefit analysis) 
 

Delivery has begun on the Improvement Plans and will c
[...]
ng awareness of local job, training, enterprising, volunteering and learning opportunities 

• Improving outside perception of young people from the area 

• Raise aspiration and self esteem of young people. 
 
Priority 2 – Better Connected 
 

• Increasing involvement from the wider community and developing a feeling of community ownership. 

• Tackling the negative perception of the area 

• Increasing trust between the community and council/service providers 
 

Priority 3 – Cleaner & Safer 
 

• Cleaner Streets 

• Increased visual presence from enforcement agencies and awareness of the SNT 

• Tackling ASB (including gangs of young people, alcohol and drugs) 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a

g
e
 5

3



 

 

Monitoring / Reporting Mechanisms        

 
The Improvement Plan 

o The Local Ambition Improvement plan is divided into three sections;  
� More Confident 
� Better Connected 
� Cleaner & Safer 

o Each task has been colour coded to highlight if short, medium or long term; 
� Red – Long term (achievable in 12 months +) 
� Amber – Medium term (achievable in 6 – 12 months) 
� Green – Short term (achievable in under 6 months) 

o Using research findings baselines have been set and KPI’s will be established.   
 
 
Monitoring progress of the plan 

o A Task and Finish group will be established  
o The task and finish group will meet on a monthly basis to monitor progress of the delivery plan and update on key tasks 

 
Reporting progress of the plan 

o The Rotherham South Co-ordinating Group will oversee the delivery of the Local Ambition Programme. 
o The Local Ambition Programme Co-ordinator will attend Co-ordinating Group meetings on a bi-monthly basis.   
o The Co-ordinator will submit a verbal/written delivery plan progress report to every meeting 

 
Reporting progress of the Improvement Plan 

o The Local Ambition Programme Co-ordinator will attend monthly NAG meeting 
o The Co-ordinator will submit a verbal/written delivery plan progress report to every NAG meeting

Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODSRHOODSRHOODSRHOODS    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10     23232323 JJJJ    
 

 

THE FORMER CABINET MTHE FORMER CABINET MTHE FORMER CABINET MTHE FORMER CABINET M EM BER FOR HOUSING ANEM BER FOR HOUSING ANEM BER FOR HOUSING ANEM BER FOR HOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODSD NEIGHBOURHOODSD NEIGHBOURHOODSD NEIGHBOURHOODS    
19 th July, 201019 th July, 201019 th July, 201019 th July, 2010     

 
Present:- Councillor  Akhtar  (in the Chair ); Councillor  Goulty (Policy Advisor ). 
 
An apology for  absence was received from Councillor  Kaye.  
 
J26 .J26 .J26 .J26 . INCREASE TO FIXED PEINCREASE TO FIXED PEINCREASE TO FIXED PEINCREASE TO FIXED PENALTY FINESNALTY FINESNALTY FINESNALTY FINES    ----    LITTERINGLITTERINGLITTERINGLITTERING        

    
 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted 

proposed increases of the Fixed Penalty Fine for  Litter ing under  the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 . 
 
The enforcement of lit ter ing offences has been dealt with by the 
Council by targeted enforcement campaigns and par tnership working 
to deter  and apprehend offenders.  Those identified could opt to pay 
a Fixed Penalty Fine of £75  or  face prosecution through the 
M agistrates Cour t  with a maximum penalty of £2 ,500 . 
 
The introduction of the Dog Control Order  in respect of Dog Fouling 
on 1 st January, 2010 , had increased the Fixed Penalty Fine from 
£50  to £80  reaffirming the Council’s approach to environmental 
cr ime.  The £80  fine level was set by the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 20 05 .  This had continued the dispar ity between 
the 2  offences. 
 
The level of Fine was last amended in 2006  after  the adoption of the 
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment  Act.  The benefits of the 
use of Fixed Penalty Notices to tackle local environmental quality 
were a quicker  and more cost effective method of imposing a penalty 
compared to taking each case to Cour t.  Although no direct data 
existed to suppor t the theory, the Community Protect ion Unit had 
not seen many cases of repeat offending.  Over  the last 3  years the 
Council had issued fewer  Fixed Penalty Notices for  lit ter ing in direct 
cor relation to increasing street cleanliness assessments. 
 
Despite a fall in the number  of Notices issued in the last 3  years, 
there had been a 20% increase in the number  of those issued face-
to-face by the Rotherham W ardens in the fir st 5  months of 2010  
compared with the same per iod in 2009 .  Fur ther  high visibility and 
targeted lit ter  patrols was to continue and increase over  the course 
of the cur rent financial year . 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the Fixed Penalty fine be increased to £8 0  with 
effect from 1 st September , 2010 . 
 
(2 )  That a press release be issued on the fine increase and re-

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


24242424 JJJJ        HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODSRHOODSRHOODSRHOODS    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10     
        
 

 

emphasise the enforcement of lit ter ing offences. 
 

J27 .J27 .J27 .J27 . LOCAL AM BITIOLOCAL AM BITIOLOCAL AM BITIOLOCAL AM BITION PROGRAMMEN PROGRAMMEN PROGRAMMEN PROGRAMME        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services presented a 
repor t outlining progress made to date since the above Programme 
was launched in March, 2010  together  with the Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plans implemented for  each of the three Local 
Ambition neighbourhoods. 
 
The Programme was developed to roll out Intensive Neighbourhood 
M anagement into 3  of the Borough’s most depr ived neighbourhoods 
i.e. Ferham, Canklow and East Her r ingthorpe.  The approach was 
focussed at Super  Output Level (circa 1 ,000  households in each 
neighbourhood).  W hilst each neighbourhood was diverse, they all 
shared very highly concentrated levels of worklessness, depr ivation 
and vulnerability. 
 
The Programme would act as a ‘catalyst’ in the 3  Local Ambition 
Neighbourhoods ensur ing services were delivered which met the 
needs of local people and local issues.  Since its launch in March, 
2010 , progress so far  included:- 
 
− Launch events held in each of the neighbourhoods in 

M arch/ Apr il, 2010  to both inform and engage with key local 
stakeholders in order  to set the vision of the Programme, its 
aims and highlight the impor tance of commitment from par tner 
agencies to be act ively involved 

 
− Extensive research and consultations under taken to establish 

residents and stakeholders issues and pr ior it ies for  improvement 
including:- 
o Over  750  residents surveyed as par t of the Household Survey 

to establish residents’ perceptions, pr ior ities and bar r iers to 
employment 

o Local Stakeholder  events where over  100  stakeholders were 
consulted on their  views regarding local pr ior it ies 

o 1 :1  interviews with key community stakeholders 
o Classroom act ivit ies, consultation and engagement through 

local pr ior ity schools 
o Consultation with 11 -19  year  olds 
o Var ious community and voluntary groups 
o Street consultation 
o Consultation with local businesses 
 

− Findings from consultat ion presented at local joint Resident and 
Stakeholder  ‘Sett ing the Pr ior it ies” events throughout M ay, 2010  

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODSRHOODSRHOODSRHOODS    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10     25252525 JJJJ    
 

 

 
− The following pr ior it ies have been set for  the 3  Local Ambition 

areas reflecting local need and local issues:- 
 

Ferham 
 
Pr ior ity 1  – A Thr iving Neighbourhood 
o Assisting people to get a job 
o Increase volunteer ing 
o Promoting self-employment as a career  option 
o Focussing on 16-18  year  olds Not in Education, Employment 

and Training 
 

Pr ior ity 2  – A Stronger  Community 
o Promoting cohesion and integration 
o Involving the community in effective and innovative ways 
o Awareness raising of exist ing service provision 

 
 
 

Pr ior ity 3  – A Cleaner and Safer  Neighbourhood 
o Improving the street scene 
o Addressing road safety concerns 
o Increasing visibility of the Safer  Neighbourhood Team 
o Safeguarding and improving the wellbeing of children and 

young people 
 

Canklow 
 
Pr ior ity 1  – More Confident 
o Promoting and raising awareness of local job, training, 

enterpr ising, volunteer ing and learning oppor tunit ies 
o Improving outside percept ion of young people from the area 
o Raise aspiration and self-esteem of young people 

 
Pr ior ity 2  – Better  Connected 
o Increasing involvement from the wider  community and 

developing a feeling of community ownership 
o Tackling the negative perception of the area 
o Increasing trust between the community and Council/ Service 

providers 
 

Pr ior ity 3  – Cleaner  and Safer  
o Cleaner  streets 
o Increased visual presence from enforcement agencies and 

awareness of the SNT 
o Tackling anti-social behaviour  (including gangs of young people, 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


26262626 JJJJ        HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODSRHOODSRHOODSRHOODS    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10     
        
 

 

alcohol and drugs) 
 

East Her r ingthorpe 
Pr ior ity 1  – Better  Informed and more aware of Oppor tunit ies 
o Promoting local job, training, enterpr ising, volunteer ing and 

learning oppor tunit ies 
o Focussed and targeted activity with 16 -18  year  old NEETs 
o Celebrat ing success and raising aspiration 

 
Pr ior ity 2  – Stronger  and more Active 
o Increasing community involvement and engagement 
o Providing Family/ Parenting suppor t and promoting healthy 

lifestyles 
o Improved spor t activity and provision 

 
Pr ior ity 3  – Cleaner  and Safer  
o Improving the street scene and untidy gardens 
o Tackling anti-social behaviour  and percept ions of anti-social 

behaviour 
o Tackling alcohol misuse 
o Increasing visibility, presence and awareness of the Safer  

Neighbourhood Team 
 
The Plans had been signed off by Yorkshire Forward who were fully 
suppor t ive of the wider  focus of them.  Each Plan had ‘Measures of 
Success’ sett ing out the outcomes aimed to achieve through delivery 
of the Programme which were a combination of perception 
measures, key outputs agreed with Yorkshire Forward, cr ime data 
and value for  money. 
 
 
 
Newsletters would be delivered by the end of July, 2010 , to all 
households to feedback the consultat ion findings and explain 
how/ what would be focussed upon and how local people could 
become involved. 
 
A full evaluat ion would be under taken in Autumn, 2011 , including a 
follow-up household survey. 
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That the progress made be noted. 
 
(2 )  That the Improvement Plans be approved. 
 

J28 .J28 .J28 .J28 . CHOICE BASED LETTINGCHOICE BASED LETTINGCHOICE BASED LETTINGCHOICE BASED LETTINGS S S S ––––    IMPROVING THE SERVICIMPROVING THE SERVICIMPROVING THE SERVICIMPROVING THE SERVICE FROM A E FROM A E FROM A E FROM A 
CUSTOMER PERSPECTIVECUSTOMER PERSPECTIVECUSTOMER PERSPECTIVECUSTOMER PERSPECTIVE        
    

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODSRHOODSRHOODSRHOODS    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10     27272727 JJJJ    
 

 

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 89  of 30 th November , 2009 , the Director  of 
Independent Living repor ted on progress made against the 
recommendations of the Sustainable Scrutiny Review into Choice 
Based Lett ings (CBL).  
 
The Review made 25  recommendations all of which had been 
actioned, a detailed analysis out lined in Appendix A. 
 
A number  of the review recommendations had incurred financial 
implications including the review of the Housing Register  and 
provision of more information.  This had required the Key Choices 
Service to car ry out fur ther  exploration to identify funding streams.   
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That it  be noted that the Scrutiny Review 
recommendations had now been addressed by the Directorate and 
2010  Rotherham Ltd. 
 
(2 )  That the repor t be forwarded to the Sustainable Communities 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 

J29 .J29 .J29 .J29 . EXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PREEXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLICSS AND PUBLIC        
    

 Resolved:-  That, under  Section 100A(4 ) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 , the press and public be excluded from the meeting for  
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs, indicated below, of Par t I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 197 2 . 
 

J30 .J30 .J30 .J30 . NEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRENEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRENEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRENEIGHBOURHOOD CENTRE    CONVERSIONSCONVERSIONSCONVERSIONSCONVERSIONS        
    

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 21  of 29 th June, 2009 , the Director  of 
Independent Living submitted an update on the Neighbourhood 
Centres Review. 
 
Following resident and W ard Member  consultat ion, the review had 
ident ified 2  Centres whose present usage was considered 
unsustainable.  The consultation had revealed that the prefer red 
option was for  the Centres to be decommissioned and conver ted to 
affordable housing.  The Depar tment of Independent Living had 
confirmed that there was a demonstrable need for  the proposed 
housing units which could be created as a result  of conversation. 
 
 
The options considered by residents and W ard Members included:- 
 
Option 1  Retention as communal facility and investment 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


28282828 JJJJ        HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODSRHOODSRHOODSRHOODS    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10     
        
 

 

Option 2  Retention and conversion to an office base 
Option 3  Retention and conversation to disabled persons housing 

units 
Option 4  Sale to Registered Provider  and Conversion to disabled 

persons housing units 
Option 5  Open market sale and conversion to retail shops 
Option 6  Open market sale and conversion to a residential unit  
Option 7  Demolit ion 
Removal and conversion of communal facilit ies 
 
Although the feedback with residents of the Elizabeth Finch Centre 
had indicated that the provision of a neighbourhood centre was not a 
key pr ior ity, the removal of the laundry facility would cause many 
difficult ies.  The conversion feasibility study had identified that such a 
facility could continue to be made available.  If it  was retained, the 
cur rent laundry charge would have to be increased to mitigate the 
loss of the communal facility charge income which was cur rently 
subsidising the laundry facility. 
 
Sufficient capital resources to meet the costs of conversion had 
been identified within the current approved Housing Investment 
Programme.   
 
Resolved:-  (1 )  That Option 3  identified in the repor t submitted be 
approved. 
 
(2 )  That the removal of the communal facility charge from the 
tenants residing on the Elizabeth Finch and Caine Gardens 
Neighbourhood schemes be approved. 
 
(3 )  That an increase in the laundry charge to £1 .50  at Elizabeth 
Finch be approved for  the reasons stated in the repor t. 
 
(4 )  That the above be communicated to users of the affected 
facilit ies. 
 
(Exempt under  Paragraph 3  of the Act - information relat ing to the 
financial/ business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

J31 .J31 .J31 .J31 . PROPERTIES EXCEEDINGPROPERTIES EXCEEDINGPROPERTIES EXCEEDINGPROPERTIES EXCEEDING    THE INVESTMENT THRESTHE INVESTMENT THRESTHE INVESTMENT THRESTHE INVESTMENT THRESHOLD HOLD HOLD HOLD ----    
RAW MARSHRAW MARSHRAW MARSHRAW MARSH        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services submitted 
proposals for  Nos. 5a and 7a The Parade, Rawmarsh, to be 
transfer red from the HRA Commercial Proper ty por tfolio to the HRA 
General Housing por tfolio to facilitate re-letting and management by 
2010  Rotherham Ltd. as secure tenancies to meet local affordable 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODSRHOODSRHOODSRHOODS    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10     29292929 JJJJ    
 

 

housing need.   
 
W hilst 1  of the flats was let to a commercial occupant, there was 
cur rently no demand from commercial occupants for  the remaining 
2  flats and were vacant. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A number  of options had been considered for  the future use of the 
proper ties including:- 
 
Option 1  Relet the proper ties as secure tenancies 
Option 2  Sale to a Registered Provider 
Option 3  Open Market Sale 
 
W ard Members have been consulted and all suppor ted Option 1 . 
 
Both proper ties required Decent Homes works and funding had been 
ident ified to complete such.   
 
Resolved:-  That Option 1 , as identified within the repor t submitted, 
be approved. 
 
(Exempt under  Paragraph 3  of the Act - information relat ing to the 
financial/ business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

J32 .J32 .J32 .J32 . PROPERTIES EXCEEDINGPROPERTIES EXCEEDINGPROPERTIES EXCEEDINGPROPERTIES EXCEEDING    TTTTHE INVESTMENT THRESHHE INVESTMENT THRESHHE INVESTMENT THRESHHE INVESTMENT THRESHOLD OLD OLD OLD ----    
RAW MARSH AND KIVETONRAW MARSH AND KIVETONRAW MARSH AND KIVETONRAW MARSH AND KIVETON    PARKPARKPARKPARK        
    

 The Director  of Housing and Neighbourhood Services repor ted on 
No. 75  Hague Avenue, Rawmarsh and No. 28  Danby Road, Kiveton 
Park, Council-owned vacant proper ties which were await ing re-letting 
but were in need of substantial investment.   
 
Both proper ties had structural problems and re-let repair  
requirements to achieve a lettable standard.  The total cost of work 
to br ing the properties back into use exceeded the investment 
threshold for  individual proper ties, and, in accordance with No. 304  
of 21 st M ay, 2007 , were referred to the Cabinet Member  for  
consideration.   
 
A number  of opt ions had been considered for  the future use of both 
proper ties:- 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


30303030 JJJJ        HOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOUHOUSING AND NEIGHBOURHOODSRHOODSRHOODSRHOODS    ----    19 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 1019 / 07 / 10     
        
 

 

Option 1  Retain and Invest 
Option 2  Disposal to a Registered Social Landlord 
Option 3  Open Market Sale 
Option 4  Demolit ion 
 
The W ard Councillors for  Hague Avenue had been consulted and 
suppor ted the option of retention and investment; the W ard 
Councillors for  Danby Road wished to see the proper ty retained and 
repaired. 
 
Resolved:-  That the retention of Nos. 28  Danby Road, Kiveton Park 
and 75  Hague Avenue, Rawmarsh, and the completion of structural 
repair  works to facilitate re-lett ing be approved. 
 
(Exempt under  Paragraph 3  of the Act - information relat ing to the 
financial/ business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 

 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

